BEFORE THE IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

IN THE MATTER OF: ORDER AND CONSENT TO

ORDER

DEANNA R. MCCLEAN
CRD # 4222057
NPN # 3528450

DIVISION FILE NO.: 82371
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The lowa [nsurance Division (“Division”) pursuant to the prov-isions of the lowa Uniform
Securities Act — lowa Code Chapter 502, the lowa Insutanice Trade Practices Act —
Chapter 507B and the lowa Licensing of Insurance Producers Act — lowa Code Chapter
522B has sought the entry of this Order.
ALLEGATIONS OF FACT

The Division has alleged that Deanna McClean ("McClean”) violated lowa Code §
507B.4(3)(i) when she paid customers’ first year premiums for insurance policies to
improve her commission scale and inflate her sales commissions by a total of $38,915
for the years 2011 and 2012. The Division further alleged that McClean violated lowa
Code § 522B.11(1)}p) by failing or refusing to cooperate in an investigation by the
Commissioner. McClean’s violation of lowa Code § 507B.4(3) is also a violation of lowa
Code § 502.412(4)(e) and lowa Code § 522B.11(1){b) subjecting her to sanction on her
securities agent and insurance producer licenses.

STIPULATIONS

1. Jurisdiction. McClean consents to the entry of this Order and admits that the
fowa Insurance Division has personal jurisdiction over her and has subject matter

jurisdiction over this matter.




2. Revocation of insurance producer license and permanent bar. McClean
agrees to the revocation of her insurance producer license in the state of lowa based on
the allegations. McClean also agrees to be barred from reapplying for an insurance
producer Iicensé in the state of lowa based on the allegations made in this Order.

3. Revocation of securities license and permanent bar. McClean agrees to the
revocation of her securities license in the state of lowa based on the allegations.
McClean also agrees to be barred from reapplying for a securities license in the state of

N

lowa based on the allegations made in this Order.

ORDER
WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED pursuant to the powers granted to the Commissionerr
of Insurance by lowa Code Chapters 502, 507B and 522B that:
1. McClean’s insurance producer license in the state of lowa is hereby revoked.
McClean is barred from reapplying for an insurance producer license from the date this
Order is signed by the Commissioner.
2. McClean's securities license in the state of lowa is hereby revoked. McClean is
barred from applying for a securities agent license or investment adviser representative

license from the date this Order is signed by the Commissioner.




3. Nothing contained in this Order shall in any way limit the right of the Division to
institute administrative or legal action against McClean for any other past conduct or
future activity in violation of lowa laws or regulations.
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Dated this - day Oﬁf"';fiﬁ‘f’ / , 2014.

lowa Insurance Commissioner

NICK GERHART

Insurance Commissioner

lowa Insurance Division

B¢: © Michelle En I r
Enforcem ttorney




CONSENT

|, Deanna McClean, have read, understood, and do knowingly consent to this Order in
its entirety. By executing this consent, | understand that | am waiving my rights to a
hearing, to confront and cross-examine witnesses, to produce evidence, and to judicial
review. | also understand that this Order is considered final administrative action that
shall be reported by the Division to the Central Registration Depository, if securities
licensed, and, if insurance licensed, to the National Association of Insurance
Commissioners and to all insurance companies with which | am actively appointed. |
also understand that this Order is a public record under lowa Code chapter 22 (2013),
thaf will be disclosed to other state regulatory authorities, upon request, pursuant to
lowa Code section 505.8(8)(d) (2013). | also understand that the information contained
in the Order will be posted to the Division’s web site and a notation will be made to my

publicly available web site record that administrative action has been taken against me.

A
Dated thigy// day of _ £ B - 2014,

Wl

Deanna McClean
Subscribed and sworn before me bmmm& this Mj\/

day of Egj i)?%}{g%%% , 2014,
s A\ o\ e

ELLEN M LARSON
T\ 5

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINCIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/23/16
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